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ENOwner's Manual

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

1. Control panel
2. Identification plate 

(do not remove)

3. Door
4. Upper heating element/grill
5. Light
6. Turntable

CONTROL PANEL DESCRIPTION

1. LEFT-HAND DISPLAY

2. PAUSE

To pause a cooking cycle.
3. BACK

For returning to the previous screen.
4. ON/OFF

For switching the oven on and off 
and for stopping an active function 
at any time.

5. ROTARY KNOB / 6th SENSE 
BUTTON

Turn this to navigate through the 
functions and adjust all of the 
cooking parameters. Press to select, 
set, access or confirm functions or 
parameters and eventually start the 
cooking program.
6. START

For starting functions and 
confirming settings.

7.  TIME

For setting the time as well as 
setting or adjusting the cooking 
time.
8. POWER

To adjust the microwave power.
9. RIGHT-HAND DISPLAY
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THANK YOU FOR BUYING A WHIRLPOOL PRODUCT
In order to receive a more complete assistance, please 
register your product on www.register10.eu

Before using the appliance carefully read the Safety 
Instruction.

PLEASE SCAN THE QR CODE ON 

YOUR APPLIANCE IN ORDER TO 

REACH MORE INFORMATION
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ACCESSORIES

TURNTABLE

Placed on its support, the glass 
turntable can be used with all 
cooking methods.
The turntable must always be used 

as a base for other containers or accessories.
TURNTABLE SUPPORT

Only use the support for the glass 
turntable.
Do not rest other accessories on the 
support.

WIRE RACK

This allows you to place food closer 
to the grill, for perfectly browning 
your dish.
Place the wire rack on the turntable, 
making sure that it does not come 

into contact with other surfaces.

CRISP PLATE

Only for use with the designated 
functions.
The Crisp plate must always be 
placed in the centre of the glass 
turntable and can be pre-heated 

when empty, using the special function for this purpose 
only. Place the food directly on the Crisp plate.
HANDLE FOR CRISP PLATE

Useful for removing the hot Crisp 
plate from the oven.

The number and the type of accessories may vary depending 
on which model is purchased.

Other accessories that are not supplied can be purchased 
separately from the After-sales Service.

There are a number of accessories available on the 
market. Before you buy, ensure they are suitable for 
microwave use and resistant to oven temperatures.

Metallic containers for food or drink should never be 
used during microwave cooking.

Always ensure that foods and accessories do not 
come into contact with the inside walls of the oven.

Always ensure that the turntable is able to turn freely 
before starting the oven. Take care not to unseat 
the turntable whilst inserting or removing other 
accessories.
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EN
FUNCTIONS

6TH SENSE

These functions automatically select the best 
cooking method for all types of food.

REHEAT 

For reheating ready-made food that is either 
frozen or at room temperature. The oven automatically 
calculates the settings required to achieve the best 
results in the shortest amount of time. Place food on a 
microwave-safe and heatproof dinner plate or dish.

FOOD WEIGHT (g)

PLATED MEAL 250 - 500

FROZEN LASAGNA 250 - 500

MILK/WATER 100 - 500

SOUP 200 - 800

COOK

For cooking foods quickly and achieving 
optimal results. Use a heatproof container suitable for 
microwave use.

FOOD WEIGHT (g)

ROAST CHICKEN 800 - 1500

POTATOES GRATIN 200 - 1000

STUFFED VEGETABLES 200 - 800

PORK RIBS 200 - 800

SCRAMBLED EGGS 100 - 500

POPCORN  90

CRISP

For quickly reheating and cooking frozen foods 
and giving them a golden, crunchy top. Only use this 
function with the crisp plate provided. Turn the food 
when prompted.

FOOD WEIGHT (g)

PIZZA [FROZEN] 200 - 800

BURGER PATTIES 200 - 600

POTATOES FRIED [FROZEN] 200 - 500

CHICKEN NUGGETS [FROZEN] 100 - 500

FISH FINGERS [FROZEN] 100 - 500

Required accessories: Crisp plate, handle for crisp plate

Hydro Self Clean

The action of the steam released during this
special cleaning cycle allows dirt and food residues to

be removed with ease. Pour a cup of drinking water
into a microwave proof container and activate the 
function.

MICROWAVE

For quickly cooking and reheating food or drinks.
POWER (W) RECOMMENDED FOR

1000 Quickly reheating drinks or other foods with a high 
water content.

800 Cooking vegetables.

650 Cooking meat and fi sh.

500 Cooking meaty sauces, or sauces containing cheese 
or egg. Finishing off  meat pies or pasta bakes.

350 Slow, gently cooking. Perfect for melting butter or 
chocolate.

160 Defrosting frozen foods or softening butter and 
cheese.

90 Softening ice cream.

ACTION FOOD POWER (W) DURATION (min.) 

Reheat 2 cups 1000 1 - 2

Reheat Mashed potatoes
(1 kg) 1000 9 - 11

Defrost Minced Meat (500 g) 160 13 - 14

Cook Sponge cake 800 6 - 7

Cook Egg custard 650 11 - 12

Cook Meat loaf 800 18 - 20

CRISP

For perfectly browning a dish, both on the top 
and bottom of the food. This function must only be 
used with the special Crisp plate.
FOOD DURATION (min.) 

Leavened cake 7 - 10

Hamburger 8 - 10 *

* Turn food halfway through cooking. 

Required accessories: Crisp plate, handle for the Crisp plate

DEFROST

For quickly defrosting various different types of 
food simply by specifying their weight. Food should be 
placed directly on the glass turntable, except for Crisp
Bread Defrost. Turn the food when prompted.

CRISP BREAD DEFROST
This exclusive function allows you to defrost frozen
bread. Combining both Defrost and Crisp technologies,
your bread will taste and feel as if it were freshly baked.
Use this function to quickly defrost and heat frozen
rolls, baguettes & croissants. The Crisp Plate must be
used in combinaton with this function, directly placed
on wire shelf.
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FIRST TIME USE

. SETTING THE TIME

You will need to set the time when you switch on the 
oven for the first time.

The two digits for the hour will start flashing: Turn 
the rotary knob to set the hour and then press to 
confirm.

The two digits for the minutes will start flashing. Turn 
the rotary knob to set the minutes and press to 
confirm.
Please note: To change the time at a later point, press and 
hold for at least one second while the oven is off  and 
repeat the steps above.

You may need to set the time again following lengthy 
power outages.

DAILY USE

1. SELECT A FUNCTION

When the oven is off, only the time is shown on the
display. Press and hold to switch the oven on.Turn the 
rotary knob to view the main functions available on the 
left-hand display. Select one and press .

  
To select a sub-function (where available), select the 
main function and then press to confirm and go to 
the function menu. 

  
Turn the rotary knob to select from amongst the 
subfunctions available on the right-hand display and 
then press to confirm.
2. SET A FUNCTION

. 6TH SENSE / DEFROST

FOOD CLASS
Once you have chosen one of the automatic functions, 
you will need to select a category for the food you are 
cooking.

FOOD WEIGHT (g)

TIMED DEFROST -

MEAT 100 - 2000

POULTRY 100 - 2500

FISH 100 - 1500

CRISP BREAD DEFROST 50 - 500

GRILL

For perfectly browning a dish, both on the top 
and bottom of the food. This function must only be 
used with the special Crisp plate.
FOOD DURATION (min.) 

Leavened cake 7 - 10

Hamburger 8 - 10 *

* Turn food halfway through cooking. 

Required accessories: Wire rack

GRILL+MW

For quickly cooking and gratinating dishes, 
combining the microwave and grill functions.
FOOD POWER (W) DURATION (min.) 

Potatoes gratin 650 20 - 22

Roast chicken 650 40 - 45

Recommended accessories: Wire rack
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EN

When the icon flashes, turn the rotary knob to select 
the category you require and then press to confirm.
WEIGHT
To achieve the best results, the 6th Sense (and Jet 
Defrost) require you to enter the weight of the food, 
selecting from amongst the default settings: the oven 
will calculate the ideal length of time for the function to 
run for each category of food.

When the default setting appears on the display and the
icon flashes, turn the rotary knob to set the weight 

and then press to confirm.
. MANUAL FUNCTIONS

After having selected the function you require, you can 
change its settings.
The display will show the settings that can be changed 
in sequence.
MICROWAVE POWER

When the icon flashes on the display, turn the rotary 
knob to adjust the power setting and then press to 
confirm and continue to alter the settings that follow (if 
possible).
Please note: Once the function has been activated, the power 
can be changed by pressing to access the settings menu, 
then turning the rotary knob to change the setting.

DURATION

When the icon flashes on the display, use the rotary 
knob to set the cooking time you require and then 
press to confirm or press to confirm and start the 
function.
Note: During cooking, you can adjust the cooking time by 
turning the rotary knob; each time you press , the cooking 
time increases by 30 seconds.

3. ACTIVATE THE FUNCTION

Once you have applied the settings you require, press
to activate the function.

Every time the button is pressed again, the cooking 
time will be increased by a further 30 seconds.
Please note: You can press at any time to stop the function 
that is currently active.

. JET START 

When the oven is switched off, it is possible to press
to activate cooking with the microwave function set at 
full power (1000 W) for 30 seconds.
. SAFETY LOCK

This function is automatically activated to prevent the 
oven from being switched on accidentally.

Open and close the door, then press to start the 
function.
4. PAUSE

To pause an active function, for example to stir or turn 
the food, simply open the door.
To start it up again, close the door and press .
AUTOMATIC PAUSE

(TURN OR STIR FOOD)
Certain functions will pause to allow you to turn or stir 
the food. 

Once the oven has paused cooking, open the door 
and carry out the action you are prompted to perform 
before closing the door again and pressing to 
continue with cooking.
5. COOKING END

An audible signal will sound and the display will 
indicate that cooking is complete.

To extend the cooking time without changing the 
settings, turn the rotary knob to set a new cooking time 
and press .
. KEY LOCK

To lock the keypad, press and hold for at least 5 
seconds.

Do this again to unlock the keypad.
Please note: The key lock can also be activated while cooking 
is in progress. For safety reasons, the oven can be switched off  
at any time by pressing and holding .
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CLEANING

Make sure that the appliance has cooled down before 
carrying out any maintenance or cleaning.

Never use steam cleaning equipment.

Do not use wire wool, abrasive scourers or abrasive/
corrosive cleaning agents, as these could damage the 
surfaces of the appliance.

INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR SURFACES

• Clean the surfaces with a damp microfibre cloth. 
If they are very dirty, add a few drops of pH-neutral 
detergent. Finish off with a dry cloth.
• Clean the glass in the door with a suitable liquid 
detergent.
• At regular intervals, or in case of spills, remove the 
turntable and its support to clean the bottom of the 
oven, removing all food residue.
• The grill does not need to be cleaned as the intense 
heat burns away any dirt. Use this function on a regular 
basis.

ACCESSORIES

All accessories are dishwasher safe with the exception 
of the Crisp plate.
The Crisp plate should be cleaned using water and a 
mild detergent. For stubborn dirt, rub gently with a 
cloth. Always leave the Crisp plate to cool down before 
cleaning.

TROUBLESHOOTING

Problem Possible cause Solution

The oven is not working.
Power cut.

Disconnection from the mains.

Check for the presence of mains electrical power and 
whether the oven is connected to the electricity supply.
Turn off the oven and restart it to see if the fault persists.

The oven makes noises, even when it is 
switched off. Cooling fan active. Open the door or hold or wait until the cooling process has 

finished.

The display shows the letter “F” followed 
by a number. Software fault. Contact the Call Center and state the number following the 

letter “F”.

Policies, standard documentation and additional product information can be found by:
• Using the QR on your product
• Visiting our website docs . whirlpool. eu
• Alternatively, contact our After-sales Service (See phone number in the warranty booklet). When contacting 

our After-sales Service, please state the codes provided on your product's identifi cation plate.
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FRManuel du propriétaire

DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT

1. Panneau de commandes
2. Plaque signalétique 

(ne pas enlever)
3. Porte
4. Élément de chauffage supérieur/

gril
5. Éclairage
6. Plaque tournante

1. ÉCRAN AFFICHAGE GAUCHE

2. PAUSE

Pour interrompre un cycle de cuisson.
3. RETOUR

Pour retourner au menu précédent.
4. ON/OFF

Pour allumer ou éteindre le four, et 
pour interrompre une fonction.

5. BOUTON ROTATIF / BOUTON 
6th SENSE

Tournez pour sélectionner les 
fonctions et régler tous les paramètres 
de cuisson. Appuyez pour sélectionner, 
régler, accéder et confi rmer les 
fonctions ou les paramètres et lancer le 
programme de cuisson.
6. DÉMARRER

Pour lancer les fonctions et 
confirmer les réglages.

7.  HEURE

Pour régler le temps ainsi que pour 
régler ou ajuster le temps de cuisson.
8. PUISSANCE

Pour régler la puissance du micro-
ondes.
9. ÉCRAN AFFICHAGE DROIT
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MERCI D’AVOIR CHOISI UN PRODUIT WHIRLPOOL
Afi n de profi ter d'une assistance plus complète, 
veuillez enregistrer votre produit sur 
www.register10.eu

Lisez attentivement les consignes de sécurité avant 
d’utiliser l’appareil.

VEUILLEZ SCANNER LE QR 

CODE SUR VOTRE APPAREIL 

AFIN D'OBTENIR PLUS 

D'INFORMATIONS

DESCRIPTION DU PANNEAU DE COMMANDES



8

ACCESSOIRES

PLATEAU TOURNANT

Installée sur son support, la plaque 
tournante en verre peut être utilisée 
avec toutes les méthodes de 
cuisson.

La plaque tournante doit toujours être utilisée comme 
base pour les autres récipients ou accessoires.
SUPPORT DU PLATEAU TOURNANT

Utilisez le support uniquement pour 
la plaque tournante en verre.
Ne placez pas d’autres accessoires 
sur le support.

GRILLE MÉTALLIQUE

Elle vous permet de placer les 
aliments plus prêt de la grille pour 
un dorage parfait de votre plat.
Placez la grille métallique sur 
le plateau tournant en vous 

assurant qu’elle ne touche pas aux autres surfaces du 
compartiment.

PLAT CRISP

Utiliser seulement avec les fonctions 
désignées.
Le plat Crisp doit toujours être placé 
au centre du plateau rotatif en verre 
et il peut être préchauff é lorsqu'il est 

vide, en utilisant la fonction spécialement prévue à cet 
eff et. Disposez les aliments directement sur le plat Crisp.
POIGNÉE POUR LE PLAT CRISP

Utile pour enlever le plat Crisp 
chaud du four.

Le nombre et type d’accessoires peuvent varier selon le 
modèle acheté.

Pour les accessoires qui ne sont pas fournis, il est possible de 
les acheter séparément auprès du Service après-vente.

De nombreux accessoires sont disponibles sur le 
marché. Avant d’en acheter un, assurez-vous qu’il est 
adapté pour la cuisson au four à micro-ondes et qu’il 
est résistant à la chaleur du four.

Les récipients métalliques pour les aliments et les 
boissons ne devraient jamais être utilisés pour la 
cuisson au four à micro-ondes.

Toujours s’assurer que les aliments et les accessoires 
ne touchent pas aux parois internes du four.

Toujours vous assurer que la plaque tournante 
peut tourner librement avant de mettre l'appareil 
en marche. Assurez-vous de ne pas déplacer la 
plaque tournante lorsque vous insérez ou retirez des 
accessoires.
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FR
FONCTIONS

6TH SENSE
Ces fonctions sélectionnent automatiquement 

la meilleure méthode de cuisson pour tous les types 
d'aliments.

RÉCHAUFFER 
Pour réchauffer les repas préparés surgelés 

ou à la température de la pièce. Le four détermine 
automatiquement les réglages nécessaires pour 
les meilleurs résultats, le plus rapidement possible. 
Disposez les aliments sur un plat résistant à la chaleur et 
adapté au four à micro-ondes.

ALIMENTS POIDS (g)

PLATS CUISINÉS 250 - 500

LASAGNES SURGELÉES 250 - 500

Lait/eau 100 - 500

SOUPE 200 - 800

CUISSON
Pour cuire des aliments rapidement tout en 

obtenant d'excellents résultats. Utilisez un plat résistant 
à la chaleur allant au four à micro-ondes.

ALIMENTS POIDS (g)

POULET RÔTI 800 - 1500

GRATIN DE POMMES DE TERRE 200 - 1000

LÉGUMES FARCIS 200 - 800

CÔTES DE PORC 200 - 800

OEUFS BROUILLÉS 100 - 500

POPCORN  90

 CRISP
Pour réchauffer et cuire rapidement les aliments 

surgelés, pour un dessus doré et croustillant. Seulement 
utiliser cette fonction avec le plat crisp fourni. 
Retournez les aliments lorsque qu'indiqué.

ALIMENTS POIDS (g)

PIZZA [SURGELÉE] 200 - 800

PAINS POUR BURGER 200 - 600

FRITES [SURGELÉES] 200 - 500

NUGGETS DE POULET [SURGELÉS] 100 - 500

BÂTONNETS DE POISSON [SURGELÉS] 100 - 500

Accessoires nécessaires : Plat Crisp, poignée pour le plat Crisp

Hydro Self Clean
L'action de la vapeur d'eau libérée lors de ce cycle 

de nettoyage spécial permet d'éliminer la saleté et les 
résidus alimentaires facilement. Verser une tasse d'eau 

potable dans un récipient adapté aux micro-ondes et 
activer la fonction.

FOUR À MICRO-ONDES)
Pour rapidement cuire ou réchauffer des aliments 

ou des breuvages.
PUISSANCE (W) RECOMMANDÉE POUR

1000 Rapidement réchauff ez les boissons ou les aliments 
avec une forte teneur en eau.

800 Cuisson de légumes.

650 Cuisson de la viande et du poisson.

500 
Cuisson de sauces à la viande, ou les sauces contenant 
du fromage ou des œufs. Terminer la cuisson des 
pâtés à la viande et les pâtes cuites.

350 Cuisson lente et délicate. Idéal pour faire fondre le 
beurre ou le chocolat.

160 Décongélation des aliments surgelés ou ramollir le 
beurre et le fromage.

90 Ramollir la crème glacée.

ACTION ALIMENTS PUISSANCE (W) DURÉE (min) 

Réchauffer 2 tasses 1000 1 - 2

Réchauffer Purée
(1 kg) 1000 9 - 11

Décongeler Viandes émincée 
(500 g) 160 13 - 14

Cuisson Génoise 800 6 - 7

Cuisson Crème anglaise 650 11 - 12

Cuisson Pain de viande 800 18 - 20

 CRISP
Pour dorer un plat à la perfection, autant au-

dessus qu’en dessous. Cette fonction doit être utilisée 
uniquement avec le plat Crisp spécial.
ALIMENTS DURÉE (min) 

Gâteau au levain 7 - 10

Hamburger 8 - 10 *

* Tourner les aliments à mi-cuisson. 

Accessoires nécessaires : Plat Crisp, poignée pour le plat Crisp

DÉCONGÉLATION
Pour rapidement décongélation différents types 

d’aliments en précisant leur poids. Placez les aliments 
directement sur la plaque tournante en verre, excepté 
pour la fonction Dégivrage pain croustillant. Retournez 
les aliments lorsque qu’indiqué.

PAIN CROUSTILLANT SURGELÉ
Cette fonction exclusive vous permet de décongeler 
du pain congelé. En combinant les technologies 
Décongélation et Crisp, votre pain aura le goût et la 
sensation d’un pain fraîchement cuit.
Cette fonction permet de décongeler et de réchauffer 
rapidement des petits pains, des baguettes et des 
croissants congelés. Le Plat Crisp doit être utilisé en 
combinaison avec cette fonction, directement placé sur 
la grille.
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PREMIÈRE UTILISATION

. RÉGLAGE DE L'HEURE

Vous devez régler l'heure lorsque vous allumez 
l'appareil pour la première fois.

Les deux chiffres de l'heure clignotent : Tournez le 
bouton rotatif pour régler l'heure et appuyez sur  
pour confirmer.

Les deux chiffres des minutes commencent à clignoter. 
Tournez le bouton pour régler l'heure et appuyez sur 

pour confirmer.
Veuillez noter : Pour changer l'heure plus tard, appuyez sur 
et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant au moins une seconde alors 
que le four est éteint, et répétez les étapes décrites plus haut.

Vous pourriez avoir à régler l'heure à la suite d'une 
panne de courant prolongée.

UTILISATION QUOTIDIENNE

1. SÉLECTIONNER UNE FONCTION

Lorsque le four est éteint, seul l'heure est affichée à
l'écran. Appuyez sur et maintenez-le enfoncé pour 
allumer le four. Tournez le bouton pour afficher les 
principales fonctions disponibles sur l'écran de gauche. 
Sélectionnez une fonction et appuyez sur .

  
Pour sélectionner une sous-fonction (selon le modèle), 
sélectionnez la fonction principale et appuyez ensuite 
sur pour confi rmer et accéder au menu de la fonction. 

  
Tournez le bouton pour sélectionner les sous-fonctions 
disponibles sur l'écran à droite puis appuyez sur 
pour confirmer.
2. RÉGLAGE D'UNE FONCTION

. 6TH SENSE / DÉCONGÉLATION

CATÉGORIE D'ALIMENTS
Une fois que vous avez choisi une des fonctions 
automatiques, vous devrez sélectionner une catégorie 
pour les aliments que vous cuisez.

ALIMENTS ALIMENTS (g)

DÉGIVRAGE PROGRAMMÉ -

VIANDE 100 - 2000

VOLAILLE 100 - 2500

POISSON 100 - 1500

PAIN CROUSTILLANT SURGELÉ 50 - 500

GRIL
Pour dorer un plat à la perfection, autant au-

dessus qu’en dessous. Cette fonction doit être utilisée 
uniquement avec le plat Crisp spécial.
ALIMENTS DURÉE (min) 

Gâteau au levain 7 - 10

Hamburger 8 - 10 *

* Tourner les aliments à mi-cuisson. 

Accessoires nécessaires : Grille métallique

GRIL + MICRO-ONDES

Pour rapidement cuire et gratiner les plats en 
combinant les fonctions de four à micro-ondes et grill.

ALIMENTS PUISSANCE 
(W) DURÉE (min) 

Gratin de pommes 
de terre 650 20 - 22

Poulet rôti 650 40 - 45

Accessoires recommandés : Grille métallique
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Quand l' icône clignote, tournez le bouton pour 
sélectionner la catégorie que vous souhaitez, puis 
appuyez sur pour confirmer.
POIDS
Pour atteindre les meilleurs résultats, les fonctions 6th Sense 
(et Jet Defrost) nécessitent que vous entriez le poids de 
l'aliment, en choisissant parmi les paramètres par défaut : 
le four calculera la durée idéale de fonctionnement de la 
fonction pour chaque catégorie d'aliment.

Quand le paramètre par défaut apparaît sur l'écran et 
que l'icône clignote, tournez le bouton pour régler le 
poids, puis appuyez sur pour confirmer.
. FONCTIONS MANUELLES

Après avoir sélectionné la fonction désirée, vous pouvez 
changer les réglages.
L'écran affiche en séquence les réglages qui peuvent 
être changés.
PUISSANCE DES MICRO-ONDES

Quand l'icône  clignote à l'écran, tournez le bouton 
de réglage pour ajuster la puissance et appuyez ensuite 
sur pour confirmer et continuer de modifier les 
réglages qui suivent (si possible).
Veuillez noter : Une fois que la fonction a été activée, la 
puissance peut être modifi ée en appuyant sur pour 
accéder au menu des réglages, puis en tournant le bouton 
pour modifi er le réglage.

DURÉE

Lorsque l'icône clignote à l'écran, utilisez le  
bouton de réglage pour régler le temps de cuisson 
désiré, et appuyez ensuite sur pour confirmer ou 
appuyez sur pour confirmer et démarrer la fonction.
Note : Pendant la cuisson, vous pouvez ajuster le temps de 
cuisson en tournant le bouton ; à chaque fois que vous appuyez 
sur , le temps de cuisson augmente de 30 secondes.

3. ACTIVER LA FONCTION

Une fois que vous avez terminé les réglages, appuyez 
sur pour lancer la fonction.
Chaque fois que vous appuyez sur la touche , la durée 
de cuisson augmente de 30 secondes supplémentaires.
Veuillez noter : Vous pouvez appuyer sur à tout moment 
pour interrompre la fonction en cours.

. JET START 

Lorsque le four est éteint, il est possible d'appuyer sur 
pour lancer la cuisson avec la fonction four à micro-ondes 
à puissance maximale (1000 W) pendant 30 secondes.
. VERROU DE SÉCURITÉ

Cette fonction est activée automatiquement pour 
empêcher d'allumer le four accidentellement.

Ouvrez et fermez la porte, appuyez ensuite sur pour 
lancer la fonction.
4. PAUSE

Pour interrompre une fonction, pour brasser ou retourner 
les aliments par exemple, ouvrez simplement la porte.
Pour redémarrer la fonction, fermez la porte et appuyez 
sur .
PAUSE AUTOMATIQUE

(RETOURNER OU REMUER LES ALIMENTS)
Certaines fonctions vont s'interrompre pour vous 
permettre de tourner ou de brasser les aliments. 

Une fois que la cuisson est interrompue, ouvrez la porte 
et effectuez l'action qu'il vous est demandé de réaliser 
avant de fermer à nouveau la prote et en appuyant sur 

pour poursuivre la cuisson.
5. FIN DE CUISSON

Un signal sonore et l’écran indiquent la fin de la cuisson.

Pour prolonger le temps de cuisson sans changer les 
réglages, tournez le bouton pour choisir un nouveau 
temps de cuisson et appuyez sur .
. VERROUILLAGE DES TOUCHES

Pour verrouiller le clavier, appuyez sur et maintenez-
le enfoncé pendant au moins cinq secondes.

Répétez pour déverrouiller le clavier.
Veuillez noter : Le verrouillage peut aussi être activé pendant 
la cuisson. Pour des raisons de sécurité, le four peut être arrêté 
à tout moment en appuyant sur la touche et en la 
maintenant enfoncée.
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NETTOYAGE

Assurez-vous que l’appareil est froid avant de le 
nettoyer ou effectuer des travaux d’entretien.

N'utilisez jamais de nettoyeur vapeur.

N’utilisez pas de laine d’acier, de tampons à récurer 
abrasifs, ou des détergents abrasifs ou corrosifs, ils 
pourraient endommager les surfaces de l’appareil.

SURFACES INTÉRIEURES ET EXTÉRIEURES

• Nettoyez les surfaces à l'aide d'un chiffon en 
microfibres humide. Si elles sont très sales, ajoutez 
quelques gouttes de détergent à pH neutre. Essuyez 
avec un chiffon sec.
• Nettoyez le verre dans la porte avec un détergent 
liquide approprié.
• À intervalles réguliers, ou en cas d'éclaboussures, 
enlevez la plaque tournante et son support pour 
nettoyer la base du four pour enlever tous les résidus 
d'aliment.
• Le gril n'a pas besoin d'être nettoyé, la chaleur intense 
brûle la saleté. Utilisez cette fonction de façon régulière.

ACCESSOIRES

Tous les accessoires conviennent au lave-vaisselle, sauf 
pour le plat Crisp.
Nettoyez le plat Crisp avec de l'eau et un détergent 
doux. Pour les taches tenaces, frottez délicatement avec 
un chiffon. Laissez toujours refroidir le plat Crisp avant 
de le nettoyer.

DÉPANNAGE

Problème Cause possible Solution

Le four ne fonctionne pas.

Coupure de courant.

Débranchez de l'alimentation 
principale.

Assurez-vous qu'il n'y a pas de panne de courant et 
que le four est bien branché.
Éteignez puis rallumez le four pour voir si le 
problème persiste.

Le four fait du bruit, même lorsqu'il est éteint. Ventilateur de refroidissement actif. Ouvrez la porte ou attendez que le processus de 
refroidissement soit terminé.

L’écran affiche la lettre « F » suivi d’un numéro. Erreur de logiciel. Contactez le centre d'appel et indiquez le numéro qui 
suit la lettre « F ».

Vous trouverez les politiques, la documentation standard et des informations supplémentaires sur le produit :
• En utilisant le QR code sur votre produit
• En visitant notre site Internet docs . whirlpool. eu
• Vous pouvez également contacter notre service après-vente (voir numéro de téléphone dans le livret de 

garantie). Lorsque vous contactez notre Service après-vente, veuillez indiquer les codes fi gurant sur la plaque 
signalétique de l’appareil.

FR
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ITManuale d'uso

DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO

1. Pannello comandi
2. Targhetta matricola 

(da non rimuovere)

3. Porta
4. Resistenza superiore / grill
5. Luce
6. Piatto rotante

1. DISPLAY SINISTRA

2. PAUSA

Per sospendere il processo di cottura.
3. INDIETRO

Per tornare alla schermata 
precedente.
4. ON / OFF

Per accendere e spegnere il forno o 
terminare in qualunque momento 
una funzione attiva.

5. MANOPOLA GIREVOLE / 
TASTO 6th SENSE

Ruotando la manopola è possibile 
spostarsi tra le funzioni e regolare 
i parametri di cottura. Premere per 
selezionare, impostare, visualizzare e 
confermare le funzioni o i parametri 
e per avviare i programmi di cottura.
6. AVVIO

Per avviare le funzioni, confermando 
i valori.

7.  TEMPO

Per impostare l'ora e per regolare il 
tempo di cottura.
8. POTENZA

Per regolare la potenza delle 
microonde.
9. DISPLAY DESTRA

1
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GRAZIE PER AVERE ACQUISTATO UN PRODOTTO 
WHIRLPOOL
Per ricevere un’assistenza più completa, registrare il 
prodotto su www . whirlpool. eu/ register

Prima di utilizzare l'apparecchio leggere 
attentamente le istruzioni di sicurezza.

SCANSIONARE IL CODICE QR 

SUL PROPRIO APPARECCHIO 

PER OTTENERE MAGGIORI 

INFORMAZIONI

DESCRIZIONE DEL PANNELLO COMANDI
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ACCESSORI

PIATTO ROTANTE

Appoggiato sull’apposito supporto, 
il piatto rotante in vetro può essere 
utilizzato in tutte le modalità di 
cottura.

Il piatto rotante va sempre usato come base per altri 
contenitori o accessori.
SUPPORTO PER PIATTO ROTANTE

Utilizzare il supporto soltanto per il 
piatto rotante in vetro.
Non appoggiare altri accessori sul 
supporto.

GRIGLIA

Permette di avvicinare il cibo al grill, 
assicurandone una piacevole 
doratura.
Appoggiare la griglia sul piatto 
rotante, evitando che venga a 

contatto con altre superfici.

PIATTO CRISP

Da utilizzare solo con le funzioni 
designate.
Il piatto Crisp deve essere sempre 
appoggiato al centro del piatto 
rotante in vetro e può essere 

preriscaldato a vuoto, utilizzando solo la speciale 
funzione dedicata. Disporre gli alimenti direttamente 
sul piatto Crisp.
IMPUGNATURA PER PIATTO CRISP

Utile per rimuovere il piatto Crisp 
caldo dal forno.

Il numero e il tipo di accessori possono variare a seconda del 
modello acquistato.

Gli altri accessori non in dotazione possono essere acquistati 
separatamente presso il Servizio Assistenza Tecnica.

In commercio sono disponibili diversi accessori. 
Prima di acquistarli, accertarsi che siano idonei alla 
cottura a microonde e in forno.

Contenitori metallici per cibi o bevande non vanno 
mai usati durante una cottura a microonde.

Verificare che alimenti e accessori non tocchino le 
pareti interne del forno.

Prima di avviare il forno, assicurarsi sempre che 
il piatto rotante possa ruotare liberamente. Fare 
attenzione a non spostare il piatto rotante dalla 
sua sede mentre si inseriscono o rimuovono altri 
accessori.
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FUNZIONI

 6TH SENSE
Queste funzioni selezionano automaticamente la 

modalità di cottura ottimale per qualsiasi tipo di alimento.
RISCALDAMENTO 
Per riscaldare cibi pronti, sia surgelati 

che a temperatura ambiente. Il forno calcolerà 
automaticamente i valori necessari per ottenere i migliori 
risultati possibili nel minor tempo. Disporre il cibo su un 
piatto piano resistente al calore e alle microonde.

ALIMENTO PESO (g)

PIATTO PRONTO 250 - 500

LASAGNE SURGELATE 250 - 500

LATTE/ACQUA 100 - 500

MINESTRE 200 - 800

COTTURA
Per ottenere una rapida e ottimale cottura degli 

alimenti. Utilizzare un contenitore resistente al calore e 
adatto alla cottura a microonde.

ALIMENTO PESO (g)

POLLO ARROSTO 800 - 1500

GRATIN DI PATATE 200 - 1000

VERDURE RIPIENE 200 - 800

COSTOLETTE DI MAIALE 200 - 800

Uova strapazzate 100 - 500

POPCORN  90

CRISP
Per riscaldare e cuocere rapidamente alimenti 

surgelati, creando una superficie dorata e croccante. 
Usare la funzione solo in combinazione con il piatto 
Crisp in dotazione. Quando richiesto, girare gli alimenti.

ALIMENTO PESO (g)

Pizza [surgelata] 200 - 800

HAMBURGER 200 - 600

PATATE FRITTE [SURGELATE] 200 - 500

NUGGET DI POLLO [SURGELATI] 100 - 500

BASTONCINI DI PESCE [SURGELATI] 100 - 500

Accessori necessari: piatto crisp, maniglia per piatto crisp

Auto idro-pulizia
L'azione del vapore rilasciato durante questo speciale 

ciclo di pulizia consente di eliminare lo sporco e i residui di 
cibo con facilità. Versare una tazza di acqua potabile in un 
contenitore adatto al microonde e attivare la funzione.

MICROONDE

Per cuocere e riscaldare rapidamente alimenti o 
bevande.

POTENZA (W) CONSIGLIATA PER

1000 Riscaldamento rapido di bevande o altri alimenti ad 
alto contenuto di acqua.

800 Cottura di verdure.

650 Cottura di carne e pesce.

500 Cottura di sughi di carne, salse con formaggio o uova. 
Finitura di sformati di carne o paste al forno..

350 Cotture lente e delicate. Per fondere burro o 
cioccolata.

160 Scongelare alimenti surgelati o ammorbidire burro e 
formaggi.

90 Per ammorbidire i gelati.

AZIONE ALIMENTO POTENZA (W) DURATA (min.) 

Riscaldamento 2 tazze 1000 1 - 2

Riscaldamento Puré di patate (1 kg) 1000 9 - 11

Scongelare Carne macinata (500 g) 160 13 - 14

Cottura Sponge cake (Pan di 
spagna) 800 6 - 7

Cottura Crema all’uovo 650 11 - 12

Cottura Polpettone 800 18 - 20

CRISP

Per ottenere una doratura perfetta sia sulla superfi cie 
superiore che su quella inferiore del cibo. Questa funzione 
deve essere usata solo con lo speciale piatto Crisp.
ALIMENTO DURATA (min.) 

Torte lievitate 7 - 10

Hamburger 8 - 10 *

* Girare il cibo a metà cottura. 

Accessori necessari: piatto Crisp, impugnatura per piatto Crisp

 SCONGELAMENTO

Per scongelare rapidamente diverse categorie di 
alimenti specificandone solamente il peso. Si consiglia 
di disporre gli alimenti direttamente sul piatto rotante 
in vetro, fatta eccezione per lo scongelamento del pane. 
Quando richiesto, girare gli alimenti.

SCONGELAMENTO PANE CON CRISP
Questa funzione esclusiva è studiata in modo specifico 
per lo scongelamento del pane. Combinando le 
tecnologie Defrost e Crisp, il pane avrà il sapore e la 
consistenza di quello appena sfornato. Utilizzare questa 
funzione per scongelare e riscaldare rapidamente 
panini, baguette e croissant surgelati. Il Piatto Crisp 
deve essere utilizzato in combinazione con questa 
funzione, posto direttamente sulla griglia.
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PRIMO UTILIZZO

. IMPOSTARE L'ORA

Alla prima accensione è necessario impostare l’ora.

Sul display lampeggiano le due cifre relative alle ore: 
Ruotare la manopola di regolazione per impostare l'ora, 
quindi premere  per confermare.

 Le due cifre dei minuti inizieranno a lampeggiare. 
ruotare la manopola per impostare i minuti e premere

per confermare.
Note: per modifi care successivamente l’ora, premere per 
almeno 1 secondo a forno spento e ripetere le operazioni 
sopra descritte.

dopo una prolungata interruzione di corrente potrebbe 
essere necessario impostare nuovamente l'ora.

USO QUOTIDIANO

1. SELEZIONARE UNA FUNZIONE

Quando il forno è spento, sul display viene visualizzata solo
l'ora. Premere a lungo per accendere il forno. Ruotare 
la manopola per visualizzare sulla parte sinistra del 
display le funzioni principali disponibili. e premere 
per confermare.

  
Per selezionare una sottofunzione (se disponibile), dopo 
aver selezionato la funzione principale premere per 
confermare e accedere al menu delle funzioni. 

  
Ruotare la manopola per scegliere tra le sottofunzioni 

disponibili nella parte destra del display e premere
per confermare.
2. SELEZIONARE UNA FUNZIONE

. 6TH SENSE / SCONGELAMENTO

CATEGORIA DI ALIMENTO
Dopo avere selezionato una funzione automatica, 
occorre selezionare la categoria di alimenti appropriata.

Quando l'icona lampeggia, ruotare la manopola per 
selezionare la categoria desiderata e premere per 
confermare.
PESO
Per ottenere risultati ottimali con le funzioni 6th Sense (e 
Jet Defrost), è necessario inserire il peso degli alimenti 

ALIMENTO PESO (g)

SCONGELAMENTO PROGRAMMATO -

CARNE 100 - 2000

POLLAME 100 - 2500

PESCE 100 - 1500

SCONGELAMENTO PANE CON CRISP 50 - 500

 GRILL

Per ottenere una doratura perfetta sia sulla superfi cie 
superiore che su quella inferiore del cibo. Questa funzione 
deve essere usata solo con lo speciale piatto Crisp.
ALIMENTO DURATA (min.) 

Torte lievitate 7 - 10

Hamburger 8 - 10 *

* Girare il cibo a metà cottura. 

Accessori necessari: Griglia

GRILL + MICROONDE

Per cuocere e gratinare rapidamente le pietanze 
combinando le microonde con il grill.

ALIMENTO POTENZA 
(W) DURATA (min.) 

Gratin di patate 650 20 - 22

Pollo arrosto 650 40 - 45

Accessori consigliati: Griglia
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scegliendo tra le impostazioni predefinite: il forno 
calcolerà la durata ideale della funzione per la categoria 
di alimenti selezionata.

Quando sul display compaiono le impostazioni 
predefinite e l'icona lampeggia, ruotare la manopola 
per impostare il peso e premere per confermare.
. FUNZIONI MANUALI

Dopo avere selezionato la funzione desiderata è 
possibile modificarne le impostazioni.
Il display mostra in sequenza le impostazioni che è 
possibile modificare.
POTENZA MICROONDE

Quando l'icona lampeggia sul display, ruotare la 
manopola per regolare il livello di potenza, quindi 
premere per confermare e procedere con le 
impostazioni seguenti (se possibile).
Note: dopo avere attivato la funzione, la potenza può essere 
modifi cata premendo per accedere al menu delle 
impostazioni e ruotando la manopola per cambiare il valore 
impostato.

DURATA

Quando l’icona lampeggia sul display, utilizzare la 
manopola per impostare il tempo di cottura desiderato, 
quindi premere per confermare o premere per 
confermare e avviare la funzione.
Nota: dopo l'avvio del forno, il tempo di cottura può essere 
modifi cato ruotando la manopola; ad ogni pressione di il 
tempo di cottura aumenta di 30 secondi.

3. AVVIARE LA FUNZIONE

Una volta che i valori corrispondono a quelli desiderati, 
premere per avviare la funzione.
Ad ogni pressione del tasto , la durata di cottura 
aumenta di 30 secondi.
Note: Premendo è possibile interrompere in qualsiasi 
momento la funzione in corso.

. JET START 

A forno spento, premendo è possibile avviare la 
cottura con la funzione a microonde alla potenza 
massima (1000 W) per 30 secondi.
. BLOCCO DI SICUREZZA

Questa funzione si attiva automaticamente per 
prevenire un avvio involontario del forno.

Aprire e chiudere lo sportello, poi premere per 
avviare la funzione.
4. PAUSA

Per sospendere una funzione attiva, per esempio per 
mescolare o girare gli alimenti, è suffi  ciente aprire la porta.
Per riprendere, chiudere lo sportello e premere .
PAUSA AUTOMATICA

(GIRARE O MESCOLARE GLI ALIMENTI)
Alcune funzioni prevedono una pausa per consentire di 
girare o mescolare gli alimenti. 

Quando il forno interrompe la cottura, aprire la porta 
per eseguire le operazioni indicate, quindi chiuderla 
nuovamente e premere per riprendere la cottura.
5. FINE COTTURA

Allo scadere del tempo programmato, un segnale 
acustico e il display indicheranno che la cottura è 
terminata.

 Per prolungare la cottura mantenendo i valori 
impostati, ruotare la manopola per impostare una 
nuova durata e quindi premere .
. BLOCCO DEI TASTI

Per bloccare i tasti, tenere premuto per almeno 
cinque secondi.

Per disattivare, ripetere la stessa procedura.
Note: il blocco a chiave può essere attivato anche durante la 
cottura. Per ragioni di sicurezza, il forno può essere spento in 
qualsiasi momento premendo a lungo .
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PULIZIA

Attendere che l’apparecchio si sia raffreddato 
prima di eseguire qualsiasi operazione di pulizia o 
manutenzione.

Non usare in nessun caso pulitrici a getto di vapore.

Non usare pagliette metalliche, panni abrasivi 
e detergenti abrasivi o corrosivi che possano 
danneggiare le superfici.

SUPERFICI INTERNE ED ESTERNE

• Pulire le superfici con un panno in microfibra umido. 
Se molto sporche, aggiungere qualche goccia di 
detergente con pH neutro. Asciugare con un panno.
• Pulire il vetro della porta con detergenti liquidi specifi ci.
• A intervalli regolari o in caso di tracimazioni, togliere 
il piatto rotante e il suo supporto per pulire la base del 
forno, rimuovendo tutti i residui di cibo.
• Il grill non necessita di alcuna pulizia perché il calore 
intenso brucia direttamente lo sporco: attivare la 
funzione a intervalli regolari.

ACCESSORI

È possibile lavare in lavastoviglie tutti gli accessori ad 
eccezione del piatto Crisp.
Il piatto Crisp deve essere pulito con acqua e un 
detergente neutro. Per lo sporco più tenace, strofinare 
delicatamente con un panno. Far raffreddare il piatto 
Crisp prima di lavarlo.

RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

Problema Possibile causa Soluzione

Il forno non funziona.
Interruzione di corrente elettrica.

Disconnessione dalla rete principale.

Verificare che ci sia tensione in rete e che il forno sia collegato 
all'alimentazione elettrica.
Spegnere e riaccendere il forno e verificare se l'inconveniente 
persiste.

Il forno fa rumore anche se spento. Ventola di raffreddamento attiva. Aprire la porta o attendere il completo raffreddamento del 
forno.

Il display mostra la lettera "F" seguita 
da un numero. Guasto software. Contattare il Call Center e indicare il numero che segue la 

lettera "F".

Per le linee guida, la documentazione standard e altre informazioni sui prodotti:
• Utilizzare il QR sul proprio prodotto
• Visitare il nostro sito web docs . whirlpool. eu
• Oppure, contattare il Servizio Assistenza Tecnica (al numero di telefono riportato sul libretto di garanzia). 

Prima di contattare il Servizio Assistenza Clienti, prepararsi a fornire i codici riportati sulla targhetta matricola 
del prodotto.



19

UKПосібник користувача

ОПИС ВИРОБУ

1. Панель керування
2. Паспортна табличка 

(не знімати)

3. Дверцята
4. Верхній нагрівальний елемент/

гриль
5. Світло
6. Обертове блюдо

ОПИС ПАНЕЛІ КЕРУВАННЯ

1. ЛІВИЙ ДИСПЛЕЙ

2. ПАУЗА

Для призупинення циклу 
приготування.
3. НАЗАД

Для повернення до попереднього 
екрану.
4. УВІМКНЕННЯ / ВИМКНЕННЯ

Для вмикання на вимикання 
духової шафи та для зупинки 
активної функції в будь-який час.

5. ПОВОРОТНА КНОПКА / 
КНОПКА 6th SENSE

Повертайте її для переходу між 
функціями та налаштування 
всіх параметрів приготування. 
Натискайте для вибору, 
встановлення, отримання доступу 
до функцій або параметрів та 
їх підтвердження, а також для 
запуску програми приготування.
6. ПУСК

Запуск функцій і підтвердження 
налаштувань.

7.  ЧАС

Для встановлення часу, а також 
налаштування або регулювання 
часу приготування.
8. ПОТУЖНІСТЬ

Для регулювання рівня потужності 
мікрохвиль.
9. ПРАВИЙ ДИСПЛЕЙ
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ДЯКУЄМО ЗА ПРИДБАННЯ ВИРОБУ WHIRLPOOL
Для того, щоб отримати більш кваліфіковану 
консультаційну допомогу, зареєструйте придбаний 
продукт на сайті www.register10.eu

Перед використанням пристрою уважно 
прочитайте інструкції з техніки безпеки.

ВІДСКАНУЙТЕ QR-КОД НА 

ПРИСТРОЇ, ЩОБ ОТРИМАТИ 

ДОДАТКОВУ ІНФОРМАЦІЮ
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ПРИЛАДДЯ

ОБЕРТОВЕ БЛЮДО

Скляне обертове блюдо, що 
розташовується на підпорі, можна 
використовувати зі всіма 
методами готування.

Обертове блюдо завжди слід використовувати в якості 
основи для опори інших контейнерів та приладдя.
ОПОРА ОБЕРТОВОГО БЛЮДА

Використовуйте підпору лише для 
скляного обертового блюда.
Не кладіть на підпору інші 
аксесуари.

РЕШІТКА

Дозволяє розміщувати продукти 
ближче до грилю для ідеального 
підрум’янювання страви.
Помістіть решітку на обертове 
блюдо, слідкуючи за тим, щоб воно 

не контактувало з іншими поверхнями.

ДЕКО ДЛЯ ЗАПІКАННЯ CRISP

Лише для використання з 
відповідним функціями.
Деко для запікання Crisp (для 
хрусткої скоринки) завжди слід 
розміщувати у центрі скляного 

обертового блюда, та його можна попередньо 
нагріти, поки воно порожнє, використовуючи 
спеціальну функцію призначену тільки для цієї 
мети. Кладіть продукти безпосередньо на деко для 
запікання Crisp.
РУЧКА ДЛЯ ДЕКО ДЛЯ ЗАПІКАННЯ CRISP

Застосовується для витягування 
гарячого дека Crisp з духової шафи.

Кількість та тип приладдя може відрізнятися залежно від 
придбаної моделі.

Інші види приладдя не входять до комплекту постачання, 

проте їх можна придбати окремо в центрі 
післяпродажного обслуговування.

На ринку представлена ціла низка приладдя. 
Перед придбанням переконайтеся, що вони 
підходять для використання в мікрохвильовій печі 
та витримують температуру духової шафи.

Ніколи не використовуйте металеві контейнери 
для їжі та напоїв під час готування в 
мікрохвильовій печі.

Завжди перевіряйте, чи не торкається їжа й 
приладдя внутрішніх стінок духової шафи.

Перед пуском печі завжди перевіряйте, щоб 
обертове блюдо вільно оберталося. Будьте 
обережні, щоб не зсунути з місця обертове блюдо, 
уставляючи чи знімаючи інші аксесуари.
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ФУНКЦІЇ

6TH SENSE
Ці функції передбачають автоматичний підбір 

найкращого способу готування для всіх видів продуктів.
ПІДІГРІВАННЯ 
Використовується для розігрівання готових 

страв, які мають кімнатну температуру або 
заморожені. Духова шафа автоматично визначає 
необхідні параметри для досягнення найкращих 
результатів за найкоротший час. Покладіть страву 
на термостійку тарілку або блюдо, призначене для 
використання в мікрохвильовій печі.

ПРОДУКТ МАСА (г)

СТРАВА НА ТАРІЛЦІ 250 - 500

ЗАМОРОЖЕНА ЛАЗАНЬЯ 250 - 500

МОЛОКО/ВОДА 100 - 500

СУП 200 - 800

ГОТУВАННЯ
Для швидкого приготування та досягнення 

оптимальних результатів. Використовуйте термостійкий 
контейнер, придатний для мікрохвильової печі.

ПРОДУКТ МАСА (г)

СМАЖЕНЕ КУРЧА 800 - 1500

КАРТОПЛЯНА ЗАПІКАНКА 200 - 1000

ФАРШИРОВАНІ ОВОЧІ 200 - 800

СВИНЯЧІ РЕБЕРЦЯ 200 - 800

ОМЛЕТ 100 - 500

ПОПКОРН  90

CRISP
Для швидкого розігрівання і приготування 
заморожених продуктів і надання їм золотистої, 

хрусткої скоринки. Використовуйте цю функцію лише з 
блюдом для запікання, що входить до комплекту печі. 
Переверніть продукти, коли буде запропоновано.

ПРОДУКТ МАСА (г)

ПІЦА [ЗАМОРОЖЕНА] 200 - 800

КОТЛЕТИ ДЛЯ БУРГЕРІВ 200 - 600

СМАЖЕНА КАРТОПЛЯ [ЗАМОРОЖЕНА] 200 - 500

КУРЯЧІ НАГЕТСИ [ЗАМОРОЖЕНІ] 100 - 500

РИБНІ ПАЛИЧКИ [ЗАМОРОЖЕНІ] 100 - 500

Необхідні аксесуари: деко Crisp, ручка для дека Crisp

Гідравлічне самоочищення
Дія пари, що виділяється під час цього спеціального 
циклу очищення, дозволяє легко видаляти бруд і 

залишки їжі. Налийте склянку питної води в посудину для 
мікрохвильової печі та активуйте функцію.

МІКРОХВИЛІ

Для швидкого готування та розігрівання їжі та 
напоїв.

ПОТУЖНІСТЬ (Вт) РЕКОМЕНДОВАНО ДЛЯ

1000 Швидке розігрівання напоїв або страв із високим 
умістом води.

800 Готування овочів.

650 Приготування м’яса та риби.

500 
Приготування м’ясних соусів або соусів, що 
містять сир чи яйця. Доведення до готовності 
пирогів з м'ясом або запіканки з макаронами.

350 Приготування на повільному вогні. Ідеально 
підходить для розплавлення масла або шоколаду.

160 Розморожування заморожених продуктів або 
розм’якшення масла та сиру.

90 Розм'якшення морозива.

ОПЕРАЦІЯ ПРОДУКТ ПОТУЖНІСТЬ 
(Вт)

ТРИВАЛІСТЬ 
(хв.) 

Підігрівання 2 чашки 1000 1 - 2

Підігрівання Картопляне пюре
(1 кг) 1000 9 - 11

Розморожування М'ясний фарш 
(500 г) 160 13 - 14

Готування Бісквітний торт 800 6 - 7

Готування Яєчний крем 650 11 - 12

Готування М'ясний рулет 800 18 - 20

CRISP
Для ідеального підрум’янювання страви як 

зверху, так і знизу. Цю функцію слід використовувати 
лише із спеціальним блюдом для запікання Crisp.
ПРОДУКТ ТРИВАЛІСТЬ (хв.) 

Дріжджовий пиріг 7 - 10

Гамбургер 8 - 10 *

* Переверніть страву через половину часу приготування. 

Необхідне приладдя: Деко для запікання Crisp, ручка для 
дека для запікання Crisp

РОЗМОРОЖУВАННЯ
Використовується для швидкого 

розморожування різних типів продуктів. Необхідно 
лише вказати вагу. Продукти необхідно класти 
безпосередньо на скляне обертове блюдо, за 
винятком використання функції Crisp Bread Defrost 
(Розморожування хліба). Переверніть продукти, коли 
буде запропоновано.

РОЗМОРОЖУВАННЯ ХРУСТКОГО ХЛІБА
Ця ексклюзивна функція дозволяє розморожувати 
заморожений хліб. Завдяки поєднанню технологій 
Defrost (Розморожування) та Crisp хліб буде смачним 
і ніби свіжоспеченим. Використовуйте цю функцію 
для швидкого розморожування і підігрівання 
заморожених булочок, багетів і круасанів. Разом 
з цією функцією слід використовувати деко для 
запікання Crisp, поставивши його безпосередньо на 
решітку.
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ПЕРЕД ПОЧАТКОМ ВИКОРИСТАННЯ

. НАЛАШТУВАННЯ ЧАСУ

Після першого вмикання духової шафи вам необхідно 
буде налаштувати час.

Почнуть миготіти дві цифри години: Поверніть 
поворотну ручку, щоб встановити годину, а потім 
натисніть  для підтвердження.

Дві цифри хвилин почнуть блимати. Оберніть 
поворотну кнопку для налаштування хвилин і потім 
натисніть  для підтвердження.
Зверніть увагу: Щоб змінити час пізніше, натисніть і 
утримуйте  принаймні одну секунду, поки духова шафа 
вимкнена, і повторіть кроки вище.

Після тривалого періоду відсутності живлення може 
знадобитися встановити час повторно.

ЩОДЕННЕ ВИКОРИСТАННЯ

1. ВИБІР ФУНКЦІЇ

На дисплеї вимкненої печі відображається лише час
. Натисніть і утримуйте , щоб увімкнути духову 
шафу. Обертайте поворотну кнопку для перегляду 
основних функцій, доступних на лівому дисплеї. 
Оберіть одну функцію та натисніть .

  
Для вибору другорядної функції (якщо доступна), 
оберіть основну функцію, а потім натисніть  для 
підтвердження і перейдіть до меню функції. 

  
Поверніть поворотну кнопку, щоб обрати одну з 
другорядних функцій, доступних на правому дисплеї, 
та потім натисніть  для підтвердження.
2. НАЛАШТУВАННЯ ФУНКЦІЇ

. 6TH SENSE / РОЗМОРОЖЕННЯ

КЛАС ПРОДУКТІВ
Як тільки ви оберете одну з автоматичних функцій, вам 
буде необхідно обрати категорію для їжі, яку ви готуєте.

Коли почне миготіти значок , поверніть поворотну 
кнопку, щоб обрати потрібну вам категорію, та потім 
натисніть для підтвердження.
ВАГА
Для досягнення найкращих результатів, для 6th 
Sense (та Jet Defrost) необхідно, щоб ви ввели вагу 
продуктів, обравши один зі стандартних параметрів: 
піч розрахує ідеальну тривалість роботи функції для 
кожної категорії продуктів.

ПРОДУКТ МАСА (г)

РОЗМОРОЖУВАННЯ З ТАЙМЕРОМ -

М'ЯСО 100 - 2000

ПТИЦЯ 100 - 2500

РИБА 100 - 1500

РОЗМОРОЖУВАННЯ ХРУСТКОГО ХЛІБА 50 - 500

ГРИЛЬ

Для ідеального підрум’янювання страви як 
зверху, так і знизу. Цю функцію слід використовувати 
лише із спеціальним блюдом для запікання Crisp.

ПРОДУКТ ТРИВАЛІСТЬ (хв.) 

Дріжджовий пиріг 7 - 10

Гамбургер 8 - 10 *

* Переверніть страву через половину часу приготування. 

Необхідне приладдя: Решітка

GRILL+MW (ГРИЛЬ+М/ХВИЛІ)

Для швидкого приготування та запікання 
страв із використанням мікрохвиль у поєднанні з 
функціями грилю.
ПРОДУКТ ПОТУЖНІСТЬ (Вт) ТРИВАЛІСТЬ (хв.) 

Картопляна запіканка 650 20 - 22

Смажене курча 650 40 - 45

Рекомендоване приладдя: Решітка
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Коли на дисплеї з'являться стандартні параметри 
та почне миготіти значок , поверніть поворотну 
кнопку, щоб встановити вагу, і тоді натисніть для 
підтвердження.
. РУЧНІ ФУНКЦІЇ

Вибравши необхідну функцію, ви можете змінити її 
налаштування.
На дисплеї почергово з’являтимуться налаштування, 
які можна змінити.
ПОТУЖНІСТЬ МІКРОХВИЛЬОВОЇ ЕНЕРГІЇ

Коли значок  блиматиме на дисплеї, поверніть 
поворотну кнопку, щоб відрегулювати параметр, та потім 
натисніть  для підтвердження; після цього можна 
налаштувати наступний параметр (якщо це можливо).
Зверніть увагу: Як тільки функція буде активована, 
потужність можна змінити, натиснувши  для переходу в 
меню налаштувань, а потім натиснувши поворотну кнопку 
для зміни параметру.

ТРИВАЛІСТЬ

Коли на дисплеї блимає значок , використовуйте 
поворотну ручку для налаштування потрібного 
часу приготування, а потім натисніть  для 
підтвердження або натисніть  для запуску функції.
Примітка: Під час приготування їжі ви можете легко 
налаштувати час приготування, повернувши поворотну 
кнопку; кожне натискання  збільшує час приготування 
на 30 секунд.

3. АКТИВАЦІЯ ФУНКЦІЇ

Застосувавши потрібні налаштування, натисніть , 
щоб активувати функцію.
З кожним наступним натисканням кнопки  час 
приготування збільшуватиметься на 30 секунд.
Зверніть увагу: Ви можете в будь-який час натиснути , 
щоб зупинити активну функцію.

. JET START (МИТТЄВИЙ ЗАПУСК) 

Коли духову шафу вимкнуто, натисніть кнопку , 
щоб запустити приготування з функцією мікрохвиль 
за повної потужності (1000 Вт) протягом 30 секунд.
. БЛОКУВАННЯ БЕЗПЕКИ

Ця функція автоматично активується, щоб запобігти 
випадковому вмиканню духової шафи.

Відкрийте та закрийте дверцята, а потім натисніть 
кнопку  для запуску функції.
4. ПАУЗА

Щоб призупинити активну функцію, наприклад, 
щоб помішати або перевернути продукти, просто 
відкрийте дверцята.
Для повторного запуску функції закрийте дверцята та 
знову натисніть кнопку .
АВТОМАТИЧНА ПАУЗА

(ПЕРЕВЕРТАННЯ АБО РОЗМІШУВАННЯ ПРОДУКТУ)
Певні функції будуть призупинені, щоб ви мали 
можливість перевернути або перемішати страву. 

Коли роботу духової шафи буде призупинено, 
відкрийте дверцята та виконайте запропоновану дію 
перед тим, як знову закрити дверцята, і натисніть 
кнопку , щоб продовжити готування.
5. ЗАВЕРШЕННЯ ГОТУВАННЯ

Пролунає звуковий сигнал і на дисплеї з’явиться 
повідомлення про те, що процес приготування завершено.

Щоб продовжити час приготування без зміни 
налаштувань, обертайте поворотну ручку для 
налаштування нового часу приготування, і натисніть .
. БЛОКУВАННЯ КНОПОК

Щоб заблокувати клавіатуру, натисніть і утримуйте 
кнопку  протягом щонайменше п'яти секунд.

Повторіть цю дію, щоб розблокувати кнопки.
Зверніть увагу: Блокування кнопок також може активуватися 
під час готування. З міркувань безпеки духову шафу можна 
вимкнути будь-коли, натиснувши й утримуючи кнопку .
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ОЧИЩЕННЯ

Перш ніж виконувати обслуговування або 
очищення, переконайтеся, що прилад охолонув.

Ніколи не використовуйте обладнання для 
очищення парою.

Забороняється використовувати дротяні 
мочалки або засоби для чищення з абразивною 
чи корозійною дією, оскільки вони можуть 
пошкодити поверхні приладу.

ВНУТРІШНІ ТА ЗОВНІШНІ ПОВЕРХНІ

• Протріть поверхні вологою ганчіркою з мікрофібри. 
Якщо вони дуже брудні, додайте кілька крапель 
pH-нейтрального мийного засобу. На завершення 
протріть сухою серветкою.
• Очищуйте скло дверцят з використанням 
відповідного рідкого мийного засобу.
• Періодично або в разі розливу рідини слід знімати 
обертове блюдо та його підпору, щоб мати змогу 
очистити дно духової шафи, видаливши з неї усі 
залишки їжі.
• Не потрібно очищувати гриль, оскільки 
внаслідок сильного нагрівання весь бруд вигорає. 
Використовуйте цю функцію регулярно.

ПРИЛАДДЯ

У посудомийній машині можна безпечно мити усе 
приладдя за винятком деко для запікання Crisp.
Деко для запікання Crisp слід мити розчином 
м'якого мийного засобу у воді. Для видалення бруду 
обережно протріть його тканиною. Перш ніж мити 
деко для запікання Crisp, завжди дайте йому спершу 
охолонути.

ПОШУК І УСУНЕННЯ НЕСПРАВНОСТЕЙ

Проблема Можлива причина Рішення

Духова шафа не працює.
Відключення живлення.

Від’єднання від електромережі.

Перевірте, чи є напруга в електромережі, а також чи 
підключено духову шафу до електромережі.
Вимкніть духову шафу і знову увімкніть її, щоб 
перевірити, чи зникла несправність.

Піч шумить, навіть коли вимкнена. Працює охолоджувальний 
вентилятор.

Відкрийте дверцята і притримайте їх або зачекайте, доки 
завершиться процес охолодження.

На дисплеї відображається літера "F" і 
число після неї.

Помилка програмного 
забезпечення.

Зверніться до колл-центру та назвіть номер, що стоїть 
після літери "F".

З правилами, стандартною документацією та додатковою інформацією про виріб можна 
ознайомитися наступним чином:
• За допомогою QR-коду на вашому виробі
• Відвідавши наш веб-сайт docs . whirlpool. eu
• Або зверніться до нашого центру післяпродажного обслуговування клієнтів (номер телефону 

зазначено у гарантійному талоні). Звертаючись до центру післяпродажного обслуговування, повідомте 
коди, зазначені на паспортній табличці виробу.

400020004746


